Fixed
rate
£m

Floating
rate
£m

Total
£m

2018
Net financial

assets/
(liabilities)

Sterling 0.1 1.0 2.9 4.0 –  (95.0)  (95.0)  (91.0)

Euro 0.5 1.8 22.8 25.1  (188.8)  (80.6)  (269.4)  (244.3)

US Dollar 1.6 1.6 10.6 13.8 –  (0.8)  (0.8) 13.0

Other 1.2 4.6 24.4 30.2 –  (5.0)  (5.0) 25.2

 3.4 9.0 60.7 73.1  (188.8)  (181.4)  (370.2)  (297.1)

 Financial assets Financial liabilities

Interest rate exposure of financial
assets and liabilities by currency

Fixed
rate
£m

Floating
rate
£m

Non-
interest
bearing

£m
Total

£m

Fixed
rate
£m

Floating
rate
£m

Total
£m

2017
Net financial

assets/
(liabilities)

Sterling 23.8 – 5.1 28.9 – – – 28.9

Euro 0.3 2.5 10.7 13.5  (187.2) –  (187.2)  (173.7)

US Dollar 46.6 20.4 7.9 74.9 –  (0.4)  (0.4) 74.5

Other – 6.2 14.5 20.7 –  (0.9)  (0.9) 19.8

 70.7 29.1 38.2 138.0  (187.2)  (1.3)  (188.5)  (50.5)

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below show the Group’s sensitivity to foreign exchange rates and interest rates. The US Dollar, Euro, Danish Krone and Swiss Franc
represent the main foreign exchange translational exposures for the Group. The Group's borrowings are primarily in US Dollars and Euros.

  2018  2017

Impact on foreign exchange translational exposures against Sterling

Decrease in
equity

£m

Decrease in
profit

before tax
£m

Decrease/
(increase) in

equity
£m

Decrease/
(increase)

in profit
before tax

£m

10% weakening in the US Dollar  98.1 6.0 96.8 5.6

10% weakening in the Euro/Danish Krone 70.8 6.7 55.0 5.8

10% weakening in the Swiss Franc 3.5 1.5 3.5 1.6

Impact of interest rate movements

1pp increase in interest rates 1.7 1.7  (0.1)  (0.1)

29. Contingent liabilities
In the normal course of business, Group companies have provided bonds and guarantees through local banking arrangements amounting
to £20.3m (2017: £20.0m). Contingent liabilities in respect of taxation are disclosed in Note 8.

30. Operating leases
   2018   2017

Total commitments under non-cancellable
operating leases expiring:

Property
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

Property
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

Within one year  14.8  5.5  20.3  12.4   4.8   17.2

More than one year but less than five years  34.0  6.2  40.2  26.3   5.5   31.8

Greater than five years   18.4 0.1  18.5  18.5  – 18.5

  67.2  11.8  79.0  57.2   10.3   67.5

Group companies are party to a number of operating leases for plant and machinery, motor vehicles and property rentals. The
arrangements do not impose any significant restrictions on the Group.

31. Capital commitments
At 31 December 2018, the Group had entered into contractual commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment and
software amounting to £31.0m (2017: £18.2m) which have not been accrued.

146 Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Spectris plc 147

32. Related party transactions
The Group has related party relationships with its subsidiaries (a list of all related undertakings is shown in Note 15 of the Company Financial